Financial Statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the year (Note 3).  Although
these estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of the amount, event or actions, actual results
may differ from these estimates.  The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.
Revisions to estimates are recognised in the year when the revised estimate is made.

Policy change

The Group has opted to apply discounting to portfolios that would be better represented on a true economic

basis by discounting the claims and IBNR provisions where the liability cash flows are ‘fixed and

determinable’ by nature.  For example, where contractual terms result in no claim payments for several years

and with a known maximum quantum thereafter and Periodic Payment Orders (PPOs) as they are based on

the defined pay out structure of the PPO court orders.  The presented financial statements include the

discounting and restatement of the prior year comparatives accordingly.

The above change results in the following amendments to the 2021 comparatives:

  As reported
Effect of change in

accounting policy As restated

  $m $m $m

Consolidated statement of financial position

Intangible Assets   86.2   (4.4)  81.8

Reinsurers' share of insurance liabilities   2,105.6   (102.5)  2,003.1

Insurance contract provisions   (3,207.5)  106.6   (3,100.9)

Deferred tax liabilities   (9.0)  1.1   (7.9)

Retained earnings brought forward 1 January 2021   267.5   0.5   268.0

Loss for the year   (127.4)  0.3   (127.1)

Consolidated income statement
Net claims provision increase   205.8   (0.4)  205.4

Amortization and impairment of intangible assets   (13.3)  0.5   (12.8)

Income tax   34.6   0.2   34.8

Basic and diluted earnings per share for the prior
year have also been restated:

Basic  (46.9)c  (46.8)c

Diluted  (46.9)c  (46.8)c

New and amended Standards adopted by the Group

The group is adopting US GAAP for the reporting of financial statements beginning on 1 January 2023.  The

US GAAP basis of preparation will result in changes to Consolidated Financial Statements:

(v) Gross and ceded technical provisions - There are significant differences in the measurement of gross and

ceded reserves under US GAAP and IFRS as follows:

o Under US GAAP, a provision for unallocated loss adjustment expenses ('ULAE') is required. This is